<u>THE NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL</u> <u>ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 (SPECIAL EVENTS) – SECTION 16A</u> <u>REMEMBRANCE DAY SERVICE 2024 – STALLINGBOROUGH</u> (TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF TRAFFIC – TTRO 24-119) ORDER 2024

WHEREAS the North East Lincolnshire Borough Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council"), in exercise of its powers under Section 16 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended by the Road Traffic (Temporary Restrictions) Act 1991 hereby make the following Order the effect of which will be that **no person shall cause or permit** any motor vehicle or cycle to **PROCEED** along the below sections of carriageway between 10:00hrs and 13:00hrs on **SUNDAY 10TH NOVEMBER 2024.** The extent of the closure will be:

 STATION ROAD (WESTBOUND CARRIAGEWAY ONLY) – Part length, from its junction with POACHERS RISE to its junction with BLACKSMITH COURT.

Alternative route: SOUTH MARSH ROAD, NORTH MOSS LANE, KILN LANE, A1173, A1173 STALLINGBOROUGH ROAD, STATION ROAD

Adjoining streets may be affected for a short period of time during the Remembrance Service but will be reopened as soon as it is safe to do so.

This temporary prohibition is required to allow safe facilitation of the Remembrance Day Service at the Community Garden on Station Road.

The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply in the interpretation of the Order as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.

The Order shall come into operation on **Sunday**, **10 November 2024** and shall continue for a period of three days unless extended by Order of the Secretary of State for Transport.

Exemptions to the order will be for authorised vehicles only, as listed below.

- Emergency Vehicles (Fire, Police, Ambulance, Coast Guard)
- Authorised Contractors

The Order may be cited as "The North East Lincolnshire Borough Council, Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (Special Events) – Section 16A, Remembrance Service – Station Road, Stallingborough (Temporary Prohibition of Traffic – TTRO 24-119), Order 2024"

THE COMMON SEAL OF THE NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL was hereunto affixed this

30 day of October 2024

In the presence of

Authorised Officer

Hannah Steer ES770